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Banspani line from Jakhapura to Dutan is in progress. It is not proposed to con sider conversion of Naupada-Qunupur narrow gauge line into bread gauge at present due to constraint of resoswce*.

The list of new lines and conversion projects to be included in the Sixth Plan has not yet been finalised.

Dsmiadfor halt of Nara Jttvaa
Express at Ratehnr

4758. SHRI RAJSHBKHAR
KOLUR : Will the Minister of RAIL
WAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been a demand from a wide section of the
p : jple to p.-ovide a halt of Nava J«evan Ko.-eis at Rvchur Railway Station in Karnataka ;

(b) if so, whether a decision has been taken to provide* a halt; and

(c) if not, the reasons for such decision?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
M IN ISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
SH £ 0 NARAIN) : (a) Yes, several representations have been received.

(b) and (c) 145/146 Ahmedabad-
MvJras Nava Jec*an Express provide* fact
•irvicc between these two cities. Pro vision of additional stoppages will slow down the train to the inconvenience of through pa«e»if?<-rs who have been repre senting for reduction in journey time.

Pilferage on Railways

4730. SHRI MADHAVRAO
SGINDIA : Will the Minister of R A IL WAYS bi pleated to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that during the financial year 1977-78, the pilferage on Indian Railways was more than what it wa* in the previou* years;

(b) if so, comparative figures for the last three years ;

(c) whether at a result the railways had to pay a huge sum in the form of compensation; and

(d) if 10, total amount paid during the last three year* separately ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
M INISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
SHEO NARAIN) : (a) to (d) , The case* of pilferage during 1977-78 were 82,936 a* compared to 86,985 during
1976-77» i.e. a decrease of 4,059.

The statistics of the number of cases and the amount of compensation paid ia these cases of pilferage during the laat three yean are :

Year Number of Amount Of cases of coropensa-pilferage tion paid

(in crores
of rupees)

*975-76. 1,56,181 7 aa

1976-77. 86,985 f  5 ’4®

1977-78. . 82,926 5-47

Procurement of Oxytetracycline by M s. Ffimr from I.D.P.L

4760. SHRI BALWANT SINGH
RAM OOW ALIA : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
12-5 regarding manufacture of Oxytetra-rvcline by M/s. Pfizer dated 25yth July,
197S and state :

(a) was the entitlement and actual release of Oxytetracycline effected in favour of M/s. Pfizer on the basis of policy parameters as indicated in reply to the said question ;

(b) how M/s. Pfizer were entitled for release of Oxytetracycline from IDPL when they themselves are licenced to pro duce this drug ; and

(c) whether M/s. Pfizer arc still pro curing Oxytetracycline from IDPL and if so, quantity supplied by IDPL during current year to M/s. Pfizer and whether IDPL have met the demand of other uscn of OxytetracycIinc in full before supplying to Pfizer, under what provi sions of policy these supplies have been effected ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTI
LIZERS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):
(a) Upto the year 1976-77, the relesses of Oxytetracycline were made by IDPL as per demand received from various units bccause this drug was banned for import upto that year.

Oxytetracycline was canalised for the first time in 1977-78. M/s. Pfizer were entitled to a release of more than 20 tonnes during 1977-78, both in terra* of the iold policy regarding supply of canalised raw materials and the revised policy announced in October, 1977, but they were actually avnplied a quantity of 5*00 tonnes by

(b) There are no guidelines or instruc tions that drug manufacturing units licensed for production o f a particular bulk drug are debarred from obtaining lupplies thereof from other manufacturers/ suppliers' o f the same drug.

(c) Yes, Sir. Oxytetracycline has been decanalised and put on the banned list for the year 1978-79. For 1978-79, M/s.
Pfizer registered a total quantity of 37 tonnes with IDPL with delivery schedule
o f 9 tonnes in the first quarter and 6 tonnes in each of the remaining three quartets.
While IDPL have so far released a quantity
o f 15 tonnes of Oxytetracycline to M/s.
Pfizer against the delivery schedule for the first two quarters., they have met the de mand from other units also in full.
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Progress of complete take over of Swadeshi Cotton Mill*

476a. SHRI MOHAN LAI. PIPIL :
Will the minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COM PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to reply given to Starred Question
No. 761 on 18th April, 197.8 regarding
Swadeshi Cotton Mills and state :

(a) the progress so far made by the National Textile Corporation in taking over complete management of Swadeshi Cotton Mills Company Ltd., Kanpur and its 5 units alongwith assets investments share, land, subsidiary company owning two sugar units etc; and

(b) why not other civil and criminal action/proceedings are taken against erring erstwhile management ?

TH E MINISTER OF LAW, JU STICE
AND COM PANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
SHANTI BHUSHAN) : (a) Possession of six textile undertakings of Swadeshi Cotton Mills Company Limited, Kanpur, was taken by the National Textile Cor poration Limited immediately after the issue of the Notification dated 13-4-1978 in terms of Section 18AA of the Industries (Development & Regulation) Act. 1951.
The question of take-over of other indus tries of the Company did not arise since such take-over would not have merited action under the said Act. Mean while, in terms of the arrangements app roved by the Delhi High Court, National Textile Corporation is also in possession of certain portions of the premises of the Company.

(b) The Ministry of Industry which is concerned in the matter has informed that there is no move for any such action. As for as this Department is concerned, action under see lion 408 of the Companies Act, 1956 had already been taken but the mat ter is subjudice.

Representation from Sangli
Municipal Council

476s. SHRI ANNASAHEB GOT
KHINDE : Will the Minister of RAIL
WAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether at the time of his visit on die 15th June, 1978, to Sangli, Maha rashtra State, *he President of the Sangli Municipal Council bad made some re presentation to him regarding the amount of more than Rs. 13 lakhs paid by the said

